Summary of standalone significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Applicability -

Company operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in foreign currencies)

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Company has one international transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from that foreign currency transactions (guarantee
commission). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that
is not the Company’s functional currency. The Company does not hedge its foreign exchange receivables.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of various currencies with INR, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets.

Change in
AED rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

 As at 31 March 2019 +5% 0.74 0.74

-5% (0.74) (0.74)
 As at 31 March 2018 +5%  0.67  0.67

-5% (0.67) (0.67)

Change in
USD rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on pre-tax
equity

 As at 31 March 2019 +7% 1.75 1.75

-7% (1.75) (1.75)
 As at 31 March 2018 +5%  -  -

-5%  -  -

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of financial instruments not designated in a hedge relationship and monetary
assets and liabilities denominated in USD and AED where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than USD and AED.

(iii) Equity price risk

Applicability

The Company’s investment in listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future
values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total

[…]

equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of
Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.

Exposure

The exposure of equity securities price risk arises from investment FVTOCI held by the company. At the reporting date, the exposure to listed equity
securities at fair value was INR 132,112.15 lakhs (31 March 2018 : INR 157,081.25 lakhs) and unlisted equity securities at fair value is INR 60.23 lakhs
(31 March 2018: INR Nil), which are classified at FVTOCI and to current investments (i.e. mutual funds) of INR 65.03 lakhs (31 March 2018: INR 55.00
lakhs) classified at FVTPL. Refer note 38 Fair values measurement.

Equity price sensitivity

The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the Company’s equity and profit for the period. The analysis is based
on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5%  with all other variables held constant, and that all the Company’s
equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Particulars
Impact on profit

after tax

Impact on other
components  of

equity
31 March 2019

NSE Nifty - increases by 5%  3.25  6,605.61

NSE Nifty - decreases by 5% (3.25)  (6,605.61)
31 March 2018

NSE Nifty - increases by 5%  -  7,854.06

NSE Nifty - decreases by 5%  -  (7,854.06)

87Annual Report 2018-19

CORPORATE INFORMATION STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Summary of standalone significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The
Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with
banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

[…]

1 April 2018. Under this method, the Company recognised the cumulative effect of initially applying IND AS 115 as an adjustment to the opening
balance of retained earnings as at a 1 April 2018. Comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting
standards in effect for those periods.

The impact on the Company’s retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as follow
Particulars Notes 1 April 2018

Retained earnings  203,499.75

Adjustment on account of change in revenue recognition from over the time to point in time (i)  (422.38)

Recognition of assets for cost incurred to obtain a contract (ii)  139.55

Increase in deferred tax assets (net) (i) & (ii)  80.16

Sub-total  (202.67)

Retained earnings  203,297.08

The following table presents amounts by which each financial statement line item is affected in the current year ended 31 March 2019 by the
application of IND AS 115 as compared with the previous revenue recognition requirement. Line item that were not affected by the change have
not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

Balance sheet (extract) Amount
31 March 2019

without adoption of IND AS 115

Adjustment as per
Ind AS 115

Amount
31 March 2019

as reported
Current assets

Trade receivable  71.44  (66.93)  4.51

Inventories  23,684.42  2,178.49  25,862.91

Other financial assets  601.58  (34.50)  567.08

Other current assets  283.49  178.61  462.10

 2,255.67
Equity

Other equity  181,447.16  (353.59)  181,093.57
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  136.08  (80.16)  55.92
Current liabilities

Other current liabilities  4,197.14  2,751.42  6,948.56

Current tax liabilities  65.73  (62.00)  3.73
 2,255.67

Statement of Profit and Loss (extract)
31 March 2019

without adoption of
IND AS 115

Adjustment as per
Ind AS 115

31 March 2019
as

reported

Revenue from operations  1,244.30  (996.61)  247.69

Total expenses  2,575.21  (783.68)  1,791.53

Profit before tax  3,481.10  (212.93)  3,268.17

Tax expense  (697.53)  (62.00)  (759.53)

Profit for the year  4,178.63  (150.93)  4,027.70

Earnings per equity share

Basic earnings for share  14.19  13.68

Diluted earnings for share  14.19  13.68

104 Zuari Global Limited

Summary of standalone significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2019
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless stated otherwise)

(i)   Accounting of real estate projects

Under the previous revenue standards, the Company apply percentage of completion method to recognise revenue from real estate projects.
However, post adoption of IND AS 115  it is concluded that the Company does not have a right to legally enforce payment for dues payable for